Comparison   Com	▼		
To the Honorable Commissioner of 102678301 Joriginal documents or copy thereof the Honorable Commissioner of 102678301 Joriginal documents or copy thereof 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  THE BANK OF NEW YORK  Individual(s)	of.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  THE BANK OF NEW YORK  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Other  Additional name(s) of conveyance:  Assignment  Security Agreement  Other Termination and Release of Security  Execution Date:  Other Termination No.(s)  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Sallie E. Brainard, Paralegal  Internal Address:  Street Address:  1. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: JOBSON PUBLISHING L.C.C.  Internal Address:  Street Address: 100 Avenue of the Americas City. New York  State: NY Zip: 10013  City. New York  State: NY Zip: 10013    Individual(s) citizenship   Association   General Partnership   Corporation-State   V Other Limited Partnership   Corporation-State   V Other Limited Partnership   Additional name(s) a tatched:   V vs.   No (Designation is attached:   V vs.   V vs.   No (Designation is attached:	of.		
Name:JOBSON PUBLISHING L.C.C.   Internal   Address:	F 7		
Internal Address:	FINAN		
Individual(s)			
General Partnership Corporation-State Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?      Merger	-		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   No   General Partnership   Limited Partnership   Limited Partnership   Limited Partnership   Limited Partnership   Corporation-State   Other Termination and Release of Security   Tother Termination and Release of Security   Tother Termination number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)   B. Trademark Registration No.(s)   2,349,205; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802;    Additional number(s) attached   Yes   No   2,391,491    5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Sallie E. Brainard, Paralegal    Internal Address: Choate, Hall & Stewart   Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	ri'i		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Termination and Release of Security  Execution Date: 02/02/2004  4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s) attached Yes No  Additional number(s) attached Yes No  2,391,491  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Sallie E. Brainard, Paralegal  Internal Address: Choate, Hall & Stewart  Street Address: 53 State Street  Street Address: 53 State Street  Aesignment Limited Partnership  Corporation-State  Corporation-State  V Other Limited Liability Company - DE  It assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached. Yes No  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No  2,349,205; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802;  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  Finclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Street Address: 53 State Street  8. Deposit account number:	<u> </u>		
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Security Agreement Other_Termination and Release of Security Execution Date: 02/02/2004  4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Security Agreement Other_Termination and Release of Security Execution Date: 02/02/2004  4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Security Agreement Other_Limited Liability Company - DE If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No Nother No.(s) Additional name(s) & address (es) attached? Yes Nother No.(s) Additional name(s) & address (es) attached? Yes Nother No.(s) 2,349,205; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,93	Comp.		
Assignment	•		
Other_Termination and Release of Security   If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:			
Execution Date: 02/02/2004 (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No No No. (s) 2,349,205; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802; 2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1			
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	o		
Additional number(s) attached Yes No 2,391,491  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Sallie E. Brainard, Paralegal  Internal Address: Choate, Hall & Stewart  Street Address: 53 State Street    2,021,041; 1,964,323; 1,938,802;     0			
Additional number(s) attached Yes No 2,391,491  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Sallie E. Brainard, Paralegal  Internal Address: Choate, Hall & Stewart  T. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	i		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Sallie E. Brainard, Paralegal  Internal Address: Choate, Hall & Stewart  Street Address: 53 State Street  Additional number(s) attached Fes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	;		
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Sallie E. Brainard, Paralegal  Internal Address: Choate, Hall & Stewart  Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)			
Internal Address: Choate, Hall & Stewart  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 140.000    Letter Choate, Hall & Stewart   Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 140.000    Letter Choate, Hall & Stewart   Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 140.000    Letter Choate, Hall & Stewart   Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 140.000    Letter Choate, Hall & Stewart   Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 140.000    Letter Choate, Hall & Stewart   Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 140.000    Letter Choate, Hall & Stewart   Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 140.000    Letter Choate, Hall & Stewart   Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 140.000    Letter Choate, Hall & Stewart   Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 140.000    Letter Choate, Hall & Stewart   Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 140.000    Letter Choate, Hall & Stewart   Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 140.000    Letter Choate, Hall & Stewart   Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 140.000    Letter Choate, Hall & Stewart   Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 140.000    Letter Choate, Hall & Stewart   Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	5		
Street Address: 53 State Street  Street Address: 53 State Street  8. Deposit account number:			
Street Address: 53 State Street 8. Deposit account number:			
Street Address: 53 State Street 8. Deposit account number:			
City: Boston State: MA Zip:02109			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Signature.			
Matthew P. Heffernan, Esquire February Q 2004			
Name of Person Signing Signature Date			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:			

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

40.00 OP 100.00 OP

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002918 FRAME: 0118

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE, dated as of February 2, 2004, by THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as administrative agent for the secured parties under (the "Secured Party") that certain Security Agreement (as amended or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of March 19, 1998, among Jobson Publishing L.L.C. (the "Grantor"), each member of the Grantor party thereto, each Subsidiary Guarantor party thereto.

## **RECITALS**

- A. Pursuant to Security Agreement, a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Secured Party in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature in the trademarks and service marks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and (i) all registrations, applications, recordings and common-law rights relating thereto; (ii) all renewals thereof; (iii) all income, license royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and/or future infringements thereof; (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and (vi) the goodwill of Borrower's business connected with and symbolized by the foregoing (collectively, the "Collateral"); and
- B. The Security Interest was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on April 23, 2001, Reel 002285 and Frame 0284.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases the Security Interest in the Collateral as follows:
- 1. <u>Termination and Release</u>: The Secured Party hereby agrees to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Collateral.
- 2. <u>Further Assurance</u>: The Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interests contemplated hereby.

[signature page follows]

C037780/0109047/336749.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002918 FRAME: 0119

The Bank of New York, as Administrative Agent

Name:Stephen Nettler Title: Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK	)	
	)	ss:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	)	

On this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2004, before me personally appeared Stephen Nettler to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is a Vice President of The Bank of New York, the institution described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to the authority granted thereby.

Notary Public

KATHLEEN D. MAKEN MAKEN

## SCHEDULE A

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
Healthweek	US 2,349,205	05/16/2000
Nursing and Allied Healthweek	US 2,021,041	12/03/1996
Allied Healthweek	US 1,964,323	3/26/1996
Nurseweek	US 1,938,802	11/28/1995
Nursing Excellence	US 2,391,491	10/03/2000

C037780/0109047/336749.1

**RECORDED: 02/11/2004** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002918 FRAME: 0122